



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION

:
:
: C.A. No. 5215-CC
:
:

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

John F. Harnes
Gregory E. Keller
Carol S. Shahmoon
CHITWOOD HARLEY HARNES LLP
185 Great Neck Road
Suite 340
Great Neck, NY 11021
(516) 773-6090

Pamela S. Tikellis (#2172)
Robert J. Kriner. (#2546)
Tiffany J. Cramer (#4998)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 656-2500
Fax: (302) 656-9053

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Southeastern
Pennsylvania Transportation Authority and
International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers Local 98 Pension Fund*

Dated: March 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	16
I. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied Because Any Pre-Suit Demand on the Board Would Have Been Futile	16
A. Legal Standards	16
1. The <i>Aronson</i> Standard	16
2. The <i>Rales</i> Standard	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Adequately Alleges That Demand is Futile Because a Majority of the Goldman Board is Interested or Lacks Independence	17
1. Demand is Futile Because a Majority of the Goldman Board Is Interested or Lacks Independence	18
a) The Complaint Sets Forth Particularized Allegations that Defendants Blankfein and Cohn are Interested	20
b) The Complaint Sets Forth Particularized Allegations that Defendants Friedman, Dahlback, Mittal, Bryan, Gupta, Juliber, Simmons and Johnson Lack Independence from Goldman Management	21
i. Defendants Friedman, Dahlback and Mittal	21
ii. Defendants Bryan, Gupta, Juliber, Simmons and Johnson	24
C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Adequately Alleges Demand is Futile Because The Goldman Board’s Excessive Allocation of Net Revenues to Compensation Was Not the Product of a Valid Exercise of Business Judgment	27

1.	Duty of Loyalty Requires Faithfulness to the Best Interest of the Company and its Stockholders	28
2.	The Board’s Consistent Excessive Allocation of Net Revenues To Employees Could Not Have Been a Good Faith Decision to Advance The Best Interests of Goldman and Its Shareholders	30
3.	Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Support Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Loyalty Claims Regarding the Excessive Allocation of Net Revenues to Compensation	34
4.	The Complaint’s Particularized Allegations Regarding The Board’s Consistent Excessive Allocation of Net Revenues To Employees Constitute Waste Excusing Demand	36
D.	Plaintiffs’ Complaint Adequately Alleges Demand Futility of Claims Involving The Director Defendants’ Failure of Oversight	39
1.	A Majority of the Director Defendants Were Charged With Oversight of Goldman’s Risk	40
2.	A Majority of the Director Defendants Systematically Failed to Oversee the Unethical and Excessively Risky Practices of Goldman’s Trading Segment by Ignoring Red Flags	42
a)	The Director Defendants (Defendants Blankfein, Cohn, Bryan, Dahlback, Friedman, George, Gupta, Juliber, Johnson, Mittal, Schiro and Simmons)	42
b)	Defendants Blankfein and Cohn	44
3.	The Director Defendants Were Not Permitted to Make Decisions Causing the Company to Become Involved in Practices Which Created Excessive Risk to the Company’s Long-Term Financial Viability and Reputation	46
II.	Plaintiffs’ Complaint States a Claim Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6)	49
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bader v. Blankfein</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102698 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2008)	24, 26
<i>Kanter v. Barella</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2005)	44
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees Retirement System v. Blankfein</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42852 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)	24, 26
<i>Rogers v. Hill</i> , 289 U.S. 582 (1933)	32
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	28
<i>Andreae v. Andreae</i> , 18 Del. J. Corp. L. 197, 1992 WL 43924 (Del. Ch. 1992)	38
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , 1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch. 1990)	37
<i>In re Baxter Int’l</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995)	39
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	39, 40, 41, 46
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 184 (Feb. 22, 2006)	39, 40
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	29

<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 33 (Feb. 13, 2006)	44
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 2007)	42
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Jan. 11, 2010)	26, 27
<i>Fink v. Komansky</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24660 (Dec. 8, 2004)	42
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Manangement Co. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 140 (Oct. 9, 2007)	41
<i>In re Freeport-McMoRan Sulphur, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1653923 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2005)	24
<i>Friedman v. Beningson</i> , 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 154 (Dec. 4, 1995)	21, 22
<i>In re Fuqua Indus. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 72 (May 13, 1997)	18
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	18
<i>Guth v. Loft</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	28
<i>Gutman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	28, 29, 39, 47
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)	18, 19
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005)	23, 26
<i>Katz v. Halperin</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 13 (Feb. 5, 1996)	22
<i>Kaufman v. Beal</i> , 1983 Del. Ch. LEXIS 391 (Feb. 25, 1983)	32, 33
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 86 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)	23, 24

<i>Kovacs v. NVF Co.</i> , 1987 WL 758585 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 1987)	38
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	49, 50
<i>Mizel v. Connelly</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 157 (July, 22 2009)	20, 21
<i>In re Ply Gem Indus., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 123 (Sept. 28, 2001)	24
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 103 (Sept. 30, 2003)	47
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A. 2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	49
<i>Saito v. McCall</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 205 (Dec. 20, 2004)	45
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	37
<i>Saxe v. Brady</i> , 40 Del. Ch. 474 (1962)	37
<i>Sec. Police & Fire Prof'ls of Am. Ret. Fund v. Mack</i> , 2010 WL 5094348 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 9, 2010)	35, 36
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995)	39
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 95 (July 19, 1995)	22, 23
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	29, 39, 44, 46
<i>In re The Limited, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 28 (Mar. 27, 2002)	19, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re The Student Loan Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Jan. 8, 2002)	21

<i>In re Walt Disney Company Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	28, 29, 36, 37
<i>Weiss v. Samsonite Corp.</i> , 741 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1999)	10
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 93 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	28
<u>RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §102(b)(7)	28
Ch. Ct. R. 12 (b)(6)	49
Ch. Ct. R. 23.1	16, 39, 49
